8206

that it is desirable that, by a Provisional Order under the said Act, the said Borough should be constituted into a County Borough:

And whereas any such Provisional Order may be made for any of the purposes mentioned in Sections 54 and 59 of the said Act, and may also amend any Local and Personal Act:

And whereas under Section 297 of the Public Health Act, 1875, any Act confirming any Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts, or of that Act, may be repealed, altered or amended by Provisional Order made by the Minister of Health and confirmed by Parliament:

And whereas it is proposed that a Provisional Order should be made by the Minister of Health for carrying into effect the proposal contained in the said representation, and that such Order should, so far as seems necessary or proper for the purpose thereof, provide for the matters specified in Section 54 or Section 59 of the Local Government Act, 1888, and Section 54 of the Local Government Act, 1894, or some of them:

Notice is hereby given, that R. G. Hetherington, Esquire, O.B.E., M.Inst.C.E., one of the Inspectors of the Ministry of Health, will attend at the Council Chamber, Mansion House, Doncaster, on Wednesday, the thirtieth day of November, 1921, at ten-thirty o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-matter of the said proposal and all other matters relating thereto. And notice is hereby further given, that any

And notice is hereby further given, that any person interested may attend at such inquiry, and be heard with reference to the said proposal and the other matters aforesaid.

> As witness my hand this eleventh day of October, 1921, at the Office of the Minister of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1.

> > G. Gibbon, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Health.

## BRADFORD.

Whereas the Lord Mayor, Aldermen and Citizens of the City of Bradford' (hereinafter called the Corporation), being the Urban Sanitary Authority for the said City, have made application to the Ministry of Health for the issue of a Provisional Order under Sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health Act, 1875, to partially repeal, alter or amend the Bradford Improvement Act, 1873, the Bradford Provisional Order of 1892, which was confirmed by the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 9) Act, 1892, and the Bradford Corporation Act, 1913, so as:—

(1) To empower the Corporation with the consent of the Minister of Health to borrow at interest on the security of the City Fund such sum or sums as the Corporation may require for the payment of compensation payable by them in respect of the exercise of the powers conferred upon them by Section 17 (defining line of streets) of the Bradford Improvement Act, 1873, and

(2) For the several purposes of the Application or for purposes connected with, incidental to, or consequent on those purposes to make any such alteration or amendment of the said Local Acts, or of any other Local Act or of any Act confirming a Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts or of the Public Health Act, 1875, and in force in the said City as may be necessary or desirable;

And whereas it is proposed that a Provisional Order should be issued in compliance with the said Application;

Notice is hereby given, that H. E. Byrne, Esquire, M.I.C.E., one of the Inspectors of the Ministry of Health, will attend at the Town Hall, Bradford, on Friday, the fourth day of November, 1921, at half-past ten o'clock in the forencon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject matter of the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

And notice is hereby further given, that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

> As witness my hand this eleventh day of October, 1921, at the Office of the Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1.

CHARLES KNIGHT,

Assistant Secretary.

## ELECTRICITY COMMISSION. ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT, 1919. South-West Midlands Electricity

## DISTRICT.

In pursuance of a Notice issued by the Eleotricity Commissioners on the 20th September, 1920, of the provisional determination by them. of the above-named district, the Commissioners hereby give notice that they will hold a Local. Inquiry at the Council Chamber, Council House, Birmingham, on Tuesday, the 15th November, 1921, at 10.30 a.m., and following days, with reference to the area to be included in the proposed district and the objections and representations which have been made on. account of the inclusion in or exclusion from. the said district of certain areas, and to consider (a) a Scheme which has been submitted. jointly by the Birmingham Corporation and the Shropshire, Worcestershire and Staffordshire Electric Power Company for effecting an improvement of the existing organisation for the supply of electricity in the said district and. for the formation of a Joint Committee, and (b) a preliminary Scheme which has been submitted by the Corporation of Worcester for effecting an improvement of the existing organisation for the supply of electricity in certain parts of the County of Worcester, including the City of Worcester.

Copies of the respective schemes may beobtained (a) from F. H. C. Wiltshire, Esquire. The Council House, Birmingham, at a cost of 5s. each, and (b) from S. Southall, Esquire. Guildhall, Worcester, at a cost of 5s. each. Copies of technical particulars in support of the first-mentioned scheme can also be obtained at a reasonable charge on application at the address stated prior to the date of the Inquiry.

Any body or person interested may attend the Inquiry, either personally or by Counsel, Solicitor or Agent.